
AGENDA TOPICS

I. Call to Order 

Roll Call - Executive Team

II. ACTION DISCUSSION 

1. GSP Development Update

A. Review / Discussion  of the Sustainable Management Criteria Chapter. The Team 

will review the sustainability goals for the six sustainability indicators

Background:  The GSP Development Staff met weekly over the last several months 

with the consultant to aide in the development of the Sustainable Management 

Criteria. This will be reviewed and discussed with the entire team.

B. Review and Discussion: Review of draft calendar for required Draft GSP posting 

and public comment period.

Background:  The Executive Team will discussion and coordinate the timing  of the 

approval of the draft GSP, Public Notice for 45 day review and public comment period, 

subsequent public comment response and final submission to DWR. The posting of 

the GSP for review and public comment needs to allow a reasonable amount of time 

for the consultant to draft responses to the public comments.

This meeting will be held via Zoom.
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DRAFT GSP 45 Day Public Comment, Response and Approval Calendar 
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Groundwater Sustainability Plan
Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Subbasin

GSA Meeting

September 15, 2021



Pauma Valley GSA

Sustainable Management Criteria Chapter

Goal
• Develop sustainability goals based on findings from the Basin Setting 

chapter and desired basin operations. This includes the establishment 
of Undesirable Results, Measurable Objectives (or sustainability 
indicators), and Minimum Thresholds. 

Sustainable Groundwater Management is defined as the “…management and use of 
groundwater in a manner that can be maintained during the planning and implementation 
horizon without causing undesirable results…” (Water Code Section 10721 (v))



Pauma Valley GSA

Sustainability Goals

The goal of SGMA is groundwater sustainability, which includes:
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Pauma Valley GSA

SGMA Terminology
• Sustainability Goal: a succinct big‐picture statement of the GSA’s objectives and desired 

conditions and how they will be reached.
• Undesirable Result: significant and unreasonable conditions for any of the six 

sustainability indicators.
• Measurable Objective: specific, quantifiable goal to track the performance of 

sustainable management.
• Minimum Threshold: numeric value used to define undesirable results for each 

sustainability indicator.
• Interim Milestone: target value representing measurable groundwater conditions, in 

increments of five years, set by the GSA as part of the GSP.



Pauma Valley GSA

Representative Monitoring Points



Pauma Valley GSA

Sustainability Goals: Groundwater Levels

The goal of SGMA is groundwater sustainability, which includes:
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Pauma Valley GSA

Sustainability Goals: Groundwater Levels

• Undesirable Result: Groundwater levels at the elevation of current pump 
settings 

• Minimum Threshold (MT): Set at wells by operators as lowest operational level

• Measurable Objective (MO): Elevation representing 3‐yrs of groundwater in 
storage (approximately 50 ft above MT elevations)

• Interim Milestone (IM):  ½ of representative pumping wells with current 
elevations at or above MO. IMs for wells with water levels below the MO will be 
determined at 5‐yr reporting after consistent data collection and on refinement 
of groundwater model and updated analysis of  basin storage to evaluate, if 
appropriate, the quantity of water needed to reach the MO elevations.



Pauma Valley GSA

ID Well Depth Current Pump 
Setting Depth

Minimum Operational 
Groudwater Level

MW‐10 229 180' static
MW‐11 200 No pump
MW‐12 204 165' static
MW‐13 230 185' static
MW‐14 210 180 150' static
MW‐23 229 210 205' pumping
MW‐24 364 340 335' pumping
MW‐25 1016 609 604' pumping

Setting Minimum Thresholds
for Groundwater Level

Example of Provided Data

Well ID
March 2021 
(Depth below 

RP)

June 2021 Depth 
to Water 
(below RP)

June 2021 
Groundwater 
Elevation

Minimum Threshold 
(elevation in ft amsl)

Depth to Water at Minimum 
Threshold Elevation (ft bgs)

MW‐10* 141.48 145.18 663.48 629 180

MW‐11 158.88 164.48 603.02 NA NA

MW‐12* 123.73 130.00 630.65 596 165

MW‐13* 143.85 148.13 602.54 566 185

MW‐14* 151.4 154.10 590.72 595 150

MW‐23** 109.13 133.54 577.03 506 205

MW‐24** 137.35 244.65 475.01 385 335

MW‐25* 217.1 516.91 243.86 157 604

MW‐26* 134.6 142.70 544.48 502 185

Example from Table of Minimum Thresholds



Pauma Valley GSA

Setting Measurable Objectives for Groundwater Level
Example from Table of Minimum Thresholds and Measurable Objectives

Well ID
March 2021 
(Depth below 

RP)

June 2021 Depth 
to Water 
(below RP)

June 2021 
Groundwater 
Elevation

Minimum Threshold 
(elevation in ft amsl)

Depth to Water at Minimum 
Threshold Elevation (ft bgs)

Measureable Objective Elevation 
(Threshold for 54,000 Acre‐ft 

Operational Storage)

Depth to Water at 
Measureable Objective 

(ft bgs)

MW‐10* 141.48 145.18 663.48 629 180 688 121

MW‐11 158.88 164.48 603.02 NA NA NA NA

MW‐12* 123.73 130.00 630.65 596 165 655 106

MW‐13* 143.85 148.13 602.54 566 185 625 126

MW‐14* 151.4 154.10 590.72 595 150 654 91

MW‐23** 109.13 133.54 577.03 506 205 565 146

MW‐24** 137.35 244.65 475.01 385 335 444 276

MW‐25* 217.1 516.91 243.86 157 604 216 545

MW‐26* 134.6 142.70 544.48 502 185 561 126



Pauma Valley GSA

Wells with 
Current Water 
Levels Below 
Measurable 
Objectives

Well ID
March 2021 
(Depth below 

RP)

June 2021 Depth 
to Water 
(below RP)

June 2021 
Groundwater 
Elevation

Minimum Threshold 
(elevation in ft amsl)

Depth to Water at Minimum 
Threshold Elevation (ft bgs)

Measureable Objective Elevation 
(Threshold for 54,000 Acre‐ft 

Operational Storage)

Depth to Water at 
Measureable Objective 

(ft bgs)

MW‐1* 138.51 178.45 1412.46 1291 300 1350 241

MW‐2* 265.52 328.21 1205.24 1108 425 1168 366

MW‐3 262.17 291.97 986.23 NA NA NA NA

MW‐4 207.25 212.10 987.56 NA NA NA NA

MW‐5* 195.05 215.88 784.36 730 270 789 211

MW‐6*** 74.65 170.00 635.36 620 185 680 126

MW‐7*** 80.19 105.10 696.80 NA NA NA NA

MW‐8*** 95.52 118.35 681.35 NA NA NA NA

MW‐9* 98.2 115.88 682.36 623 175 682 116

MW‐10* 141.48 145.18 663.48 629 180 688 121

MW‐11 158.88 164.48 603.02 NA NA NA NA

MW‐12* 123.73 130.00 630.65 596 165 655 106

MW‐13* 143.85 148.13 602.54 566 185 625 126

MW‐14* 151.4 154.10 590.72 595 150 654 91

MW‐15 47.9 48.27 708.42 NA NA NA NA

MW‐16 41.46 42.70 705.89 NA NA NA NA

MW‐17 40.46 41.43 705.88 NA NA NA NA

MW‐18 319.55 316.77 639.23 141 NA NA NA

MW‐19* 222.2 255.01 556.46 549 262 609 203

MW‐20* 218.51 258.82 545.36 545 259 604 200

MW‐21 216.58 488.10 252.94 ‐‐ NA NA

MW‐22 100.2 120.12 621.22 ‐‐ NA NA

MW‐23** 109.13 133.54 577.03 506 205 565 146

MW‐24** 137.35 244.65 475.01 385 335 444 276

MW‐25* 217.1 516.91 243.86 157 604 216 545

MW‐26* 134.6 142.70 544.48 502 185 561 126

MW‐27* 133.55 196.09 486.28 497 185 557 126

MW‐28 114.17 114.85 635.07 NA NA NA NA

MW‐29 124.69 117.55 1131.43 NA NA NA NA

MW‐30***
45.19 94.98 406.07 NA NA NA

NA



Pauma Valley GSA

Wells with 
Current Water 
Levels Below 
Measurable 
Objectives



Pauma Valley GSA

Rainfall and 
Groundwater 
Level Recovery


